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Analysis of the Respondent’s Disclosure (April 2009) 

(April 21, 2009) (Volume 1, I-98):

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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In my Month 4 PER (09 Apr 09 – 09 May 09) in the Analytical Thinking section PC Filman noted the 
following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 36:
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 39:

 

The Tribunal should consider PC D’Amico’s explanation in comparison to what I assert she told me.  No one 
can control how another person feels. The fact is, when a recruit is highly educated and highly skilled one 
cannot help that which is ordinarily displayed in their language, reasoning and cognitive abilities. Such a 
person’s level of perspicacity is naturally apparent without any conscientious effort at displaying it. What 
actually wrong is experienced officers having the superiority complex that displays itself in opinions like PC 
D’Amico expressed. This superiority complex stems from one jealously that a recruit is more highly 
educated than themselves. Furthermore, one would expect the officers to have a level of understanding to 
match their years of service in so much that they should understand that a recruit with more education 
than themselves is not just trying to impress them but is actually trying to be a team player by offering to 
contribute something unique. PC D’Amico is also stating indirectly that officers felt uncomfortable around 
me because I was more educated than them. She is also stating rather directly that I should not display my 
level of education until I am accepted or as she puts it ‘during his probationary period he should not make 
other officers feel that he is more educated than them and that after some time, when the other officers 
felt comfortable with his abilities as a police officer, he could start offering up ideas’. Well the fact is, that 
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the others officers whom she was referring to, should actually realize that it would take many months to a 
rookie to get to a level of comfort with their abilities as a police officer so that other officers could be 
comfortable as well.  

I only offered a suggestion with respect to the electronic preparation of Crown briefs and rather than view 
it as a rookie’s level of keen insight to a problem common with many experienced officers, I was told as Cst. 
D’Amico put it that ‘during his probationary period he should not make other officers feel that he is more 
educated than them’. Even if the Tribunal does not want to believe my version of what Cst. D’Amico told 
me, 'You should keep quite when a senior officer speaks. You might come across as knowing too much 
and it is not good for you career’ and that there had been another officer who “knew too much” and that 
he no longer worked at the Peterborough Detachment, what she was stating (which was in response to my 
suggestion of what should be done regarding Crown briefs) was a cautionary rebuke to stifle any future 
decisive input from me. Interestingly, my suggestion made her feel insecure to the point of making such a 
remark. Also, on or around the same date she spoke to PC Ken Rusaw (PC Filman’s rookie who was 4 
months senior to me) in my presence in the Constables’ office like he was her beloved child. She addressed 
him with a very positive attitude and in a “loving” so to speak tone of voice. Shortly thereafter she spoke to 
me as if I was an incompetent servant who deserved contempt.    

In light of what I have mentioned, how could Counsel suggest to this Tribunal that PC D’Amico’s comment 
was that of peer advice to help me integrate and also meant to assist me? It is abundantly clear that it does 
not assist one who is a rookie, but actually if her comment were to be put in practice that rookie would be 
viewed as an officer who lacked self-confidence and assertiveness to be part of discussions.  

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) and in my Month 3 PER (09 Mar 09 – 09 Apr 09) in the Team 
Work section PC Filman noted the following:  

 

In my Month 4 PER (09 Apr 09 – 09 May 09) in the Team Work section PC Filman noted the following: 

 

It is evident that I tried the best I could to be a team player. However, given the racially charged 
environment I was in and remarks such as: 

• PC D’Amico’s comment to me: 'You should keep quite when a senior officer speaks’  
• PC Moran’s question to me, ’Can you speak with a Canadian accent?’ 
• PC Filman’s story of his father’s advice not to say anything during the first year on the job: 
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• PC Filman’s comment in the Radio Communications section in my Month 4 PER (Exhibit 18), ‘PC Jack 

is aware that he has a thick accent’: 

 

My self-confidence, assertiveness and initiative were stifled as was subsequently noted by PC Filman in the 
Team Work section in my Month 5 PER (09 May 09 – 09 Jun 09) (Exhibit 21): 

 

I suggest that PC D’Amico’s explanation with respect to my allegation of what she said is a futile attempt on 
her part to provide a response somewhat close to what she actually stated in order to lead one to believe 
that I am mistaken. It is so futile that she basically conveys the same meaning (except without the threat) 
that I was to not open my mouth during discussions as a rookie. I suggest that what I clearly and vividly 
remember of what she told me is the actual truth for as a rookie it would be impossible for one to come up 
with those words and include information concerning another officer that used to be there, which in itself 
would be information of exclusive knowledge of the person speaking. 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 36:
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(February 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(April 26, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

Calls for service (reportable and non-reportable), Exhibit 47: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
(April, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

 

Though PC Filman failed to document the exact date of the incident, the occurrence he is referring to was 
assigned to me on April 26, 2009. However, from PC Filman’s postdated account of the incident it would 
appear that I was giving my mobile number to everybody. Was I really that careless or was PC Filman 
exaggerating? With respect to speaking at great length with a complainant in a theft it was reflected in my 
Month 4 PER: 

In my Month 4 PER (09 Apr 09 – 09 May 09) in the Community Focus section PC Filman noted the 
following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 
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In my Month 4 PER (09 Apr 09 – 09 May 09) in the Decisive Insight section PC Filman noted the following 
with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

The accused former spouse’s name was Dave Edwardes-Evans and he turned out to be one of the three 
“Undesirables” whom I was (6 months) later falsely, maliciously, yet very conveniently alleged to associate 
with by my personal respondents and investigated by the Professional Standards Bureau under an 
allegation of ‘Associating with Undesirables’ (Exhibit 39). 

The catch here is an obvious contradiction between PC Filman’s entries in my Month 4 PER and his entry in 
the poing form chronology. Like I have asserted already, at the time the chronology was compiled PC 
Filman recalled everything about me that could be twisted into being even remotely negative. That is why 
his entries in the point form chronology contradict his earlier comments in my PERs.  

 

(April 26, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

While the Counsel for the Respondent can argue that the notation in my notebook on April 26, 2009, at 
18:50 hrs refers to my performance evaluation meeting, it was not a performance evaluation meeting at all. 
My Month 1 & 2 and my Month 3 PERs were served on me after they had been signed off by PC Filman and 
Sgt. Flindall without ever going over the PERs with me. I was handed them over to be signed and returned 
back to Sgt. Flindall immediately as they were behind the schedule. 

PCS-066P (Month 1 & 2) (Exhibit 15):
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PCS-066P (Month 3) (Exhibit 17):

 

 
(April 29, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 
 
 

 

 
First, whoever blackened out my notes must have thought that I was referring to PC Gilliam on the 3rd line 
in the 2nd column. However, I was referring to Bill Gillam, who was the manager of the Hardware store on 
Chemong Street and the complainant in the matter. 

Second, the fraud call (SP09087157) is missing from the list of my calls for service that was printed on 
February 6, 2010 (Exhibit 47, page 33). 
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In the entire month of April 2009 in the Respondent’s disclosure there is no evidence of Sgt. Flindall holding 
a performance evaluation meeting with me because it never took place. Also, from the Respondent’s 
disclosure of PC Filman’s notes in reference to his interaction with me it is evident that during the entire 7 
months of “coaching” me approximately 15 pages (ONLY) of his notes were in relation to his interactions 
with me. Did the Respondent care to follow the Ontario Provincial Police Orders at all? 
 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1): 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Administration & Infrastructure, 6.4: Human Resources (Volume 7, 2):
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